
NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE 

Deed of Trust: 
Dated: 
Grantor: 

Trustee: 

Lender: 
Loan Servicer: 
Recorded: 

Secures: 

Maturity Date: 

Legal Description: 

FORECLOSURE SALE: 

Date: 

Time: 

Place: 

Terms of Sale: 

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE 

December 13, 2022 C,i:ilh· T"! Rl~ 
SUPREME MARKETING GROUP LLC A TEXAS 1'.JMITE:oJUHTY 
LIABILITYCOMPANY ' HY___ r-

Chris Ferguson, managing attorney of Jack O'Boyle and 
Associates, a professional limited liability company 
Capital Fund I; LLC, an Arizona limited liability company 
Capital Fund I, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company 
Instrument #2022-202200320639, recorded on December 21, 
2022, in the official Real Property (Deed) Records of DALLAS 
COUNTY, Texas 
Promissory Note ("Note") in the original principal amount of 
$244,000.00, executed by SUPREME MARKETING GROUP 
LLC, A TEXAS LIMITED LIABILITY COMP ANY 
("Borrower") and payable to the order of Lender 
December 1, 2023 

LOT 5, BLOCK 1, PHASE 1 OF MEADOW SPRINGS, AN 
ADDITION TO CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS, DALLAS 
COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT 
THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 2003119, PAGE 116 
OF THE MAP OF RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, 
TEXAS; and more commonly known as 714 Shady Meadow Ln, 
Glenn Heights, Texas 75154 

Tuesday, July 1, 2025 

The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 1:00 
p.m. and 4:00 p.m. local time; the earliest time at which the 
Foreclosure Sale will begin is 1:00 p.m. and not later than three 
hours thereafter. 

ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS 
BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE 
OVERHANG, OR IF THE PRECEDING AREA IS NO LONGER 
THE DESIGNATED AREA, AT THE AREA MOST RECENTLY 
DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT 

The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the 
Property will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that 
Lender's or Loan Servicer's bid may be by credit against the 

l·~l1~·1111rm~•llll·~111111,~.~111n1 PAGE 1 OF3 

4845147 



indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust. 

Substitute Trustee: Bennett M. Wyse, Ted Gambordella, Shelley Ortolani, Mary 
Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Guy Wiggs, David 
Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy 

Bacon, Michelle Schwartz, Jamie Dworsky, Angela Cooper, Carol 
Dunmon, Payton Hreha, Jeff Benton 

Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and in the performance of the 
obligations of the Deed of Trust. Because of that default, Lender, the owner and holder of the 
Note, or its Loan Servicer, has requested Substitute Trustee to sell the Property. 

The Deed of trust may encumber both real and personal property. Formal notice is 
hereby given of Lender's, or Loan Servicer's election to proceed against and sell both the real 
property and any personal property described in the Deed of Trust in accordance with Lender's 
rights and remedies under 1the Deed of Trust and section 9.604(a) of the Texas Business and 
Commerce Code. 

Therefore, notice is given that on and at the Date, Time, and Place for the Foreclosure 
Sale described above, Substitute Trustee will sell the Property in accordance with the Terms of 
Sale described above, the Deed of Trust, and applicable Texas law. 

If Lender or Loan Servicer passes the Foreclosure Sale, then notice of the date of any 
rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and refiled in accordance with the posting and 
filing requirements of the Deed of Trust and the Texas Property Code. 

The Foreclosure Sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the 
Deed of Trust, but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the Foreclosure Sale will 
necessarily be made subject to all prior matters of record affecting the Property, if any, to the 
extent that they remain in force and effect and have not been subordinated to the Deed of Trust. 
For the avoidance of doubt, the Foreclosure Sale will not cover any part of the Property that has 
been released of public record from the lien and/or security interest of the Deed of Trust by 
Lender, or Loan Servicer. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable 
property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters, if any. 

Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold "AS IS," 
without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to the warranties (if any) provided for 
under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent 
investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property. 

Pursuant to section 51.0075(a) of the Texas Property Code, Substitute Trustee reserves 
the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the Foreclosure Sale. Any such 
further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held 
by Substitute Trustee. 

TffiS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED 

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE PAGE20F3 



HEREIN TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT 
IDENTIFIED IN TIDS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS 
THE ATTORNEY, SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE, OR OTHER AUTHORIZED AGENT OF 
THE MORTGAGEE OR LOAN SERVICER. 

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE 

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE: 

~/'I . ~-,,-
By. ,:-2 

Ted Gambordella, Substitute Trustee 
5910 N Central Expy, Suite 920 
Dallas, Texas 75206 
Tel. (214) 473-5551 
Fax. (214) 540-9333 
Tgambordella@prattaycock.com 

PAGE3OF3 



23TX404-,0021 
237 TULANE DRIVE, GLENN HEIGHTS, TX 75154 

Property: 

Security Instrument: 

Sale Information: 

Terms of Sale: 

Obligation Secured: 

Substitute Trustee: 

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE 

The Property to be sold is described as follows: 

LOT 15, BLOCK H, HERITAGE HEIGHTS ADDffiON SECTION TWO, BLOCK 
G AND H, AN ADDffiON TO THE CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS, DALLAS 
COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 
98028, PAGE 422, PLAT RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. 

Deed of Trust dated November 2, 2021 and recorded on November 5, 2021 as 
Instrument Number 202100333668 in the real property records of DALLAS County, 
Texas, which contains a power of sale. 

July 01, 2025, at 10:00 AM, or not later than three hours thereafter, at the north side of 
the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhang, or as 
designated by the County Commissioners Court. 

Public auction to highest bidder for cash. In accordance with Texas Property Code 
section 51.009,,_ the Property will be sold as is, without any expressed or implied 
warranties, except as to warranties of title, and will be acquired by the purchaser at its 
own risk. In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0075, the substitute 
trustee reserves the right to set additional, reasonable conditions for conducting the 
sale and will announce the conditions before bidding is opened for the first sale of the 
day held by the substitute trustee. 

The Deed of Trust executed by TORY DONSHA ROBERTSON SR AND 
SHEQUITA ROBERTSON secures the repayment of a Note dated November 2, 2021 
in the amount of $299,250.00. TH MSR HOLDINGS LLC, whose address is clo 
RoundPoint Mortgage Servicing LLC, 446 Wrenplace Road, Fort Mill, SC 29715, is 
the current mortgagee of the Deed of Trust and Note and RoundPoint Mortgage 
Servicing LLC is the current mortgage servicer for the mortgagee. Pursuant to a 
servicing agreement and Texas Property Code section 51.0025, the mortgagee 
authorizes the mortgage servicer to administer the foreclosure on its behalf. 

In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0076 and the Security Instrument 
referenced above, mortgagee and mortgage servicer' s attorney appoint the substitute 
trustees listed below. 

lll!UII !~II ~lllffllllllll 111111111111 
4845058 



Substitute Trustee(s): John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, 
Bruce Miller, Ramiro Cuevas, Cary Corenblum, Matthew Hansen, Joshua Sanders, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, 
David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Kathy Arrington, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Shelley Or
tolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Brenda Wiggs, Angela Cooper, Carol Dunman, Payton 
Hreha, Jeff Benton, h@J!ffim;,_6heettlljMl!t..iilteb, Brian Hooper, Mike Jansta, Mike Hayward, Jay Jacobs, Andrew 
Garza, Luis Terrazas, Jim Mills, Susan Mills, Ed Henderson, Andrew Mills-Middlebrook, Dustin George 

TIDS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE 
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN IBIS NOTICE OF SALE 
THE· PERSON SIGNING IBIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTIIORIZED AGENT OF THE 
MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICE~ 

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHI'S AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF TIIE UNITED 
STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING 
ACTfy:E MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR TIIE NATIONAL 
GUARD OF ANOTIIER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF TIIE ARMED 
FORCES OF TIIE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY 
MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF TIIlS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY. 

Miller, George & Suggs, PLLC 
Tracey Midkiff, Attorney at Law 
Jonathan Andring, Attorney at Law 
Rachel Son, Attorney at Law 
6080 Tennyson Parkway, Suite 100 
Plano, TX 75024 

Beazley, Logan 
Thomas, Phillip Pie. e , Terry Waters, Douglas 
Rodgers, Clay Gol en, Bruce Miller, Rfil¢ro 
Cuevas, Cary Corenblum, Matthew Hansen, Joshua 
Sanders, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David 
Stockman, Donna Stockman, Kathy Arrington, 
Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, 
Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, 

~Francesca Ortolani, Brenda Wiggs, Angela Cooper, 
Carol Dunman, Payton Hreha, Jeff Benton, Jamr"" 
~ -G:kMH!, 152 .. ali@a, Brian Hooper, Mike 
Jansta, Mike Hayward, Jay Jacobs, Andrew Garza,. 
Luis Terrazas, Jim Mills, Susan Mills, Ed 
Henderson, Andrew Mills-Middlebrook, Dustin 
George 
c/o Miller, George & Suggs, PLLC 
6080 Tennyson Parkway, Suite 100 
Plano, TX 75024 

Certificate of Posting 

I, _____________ __, declare under penalty of perjury that on the ____ day of 
________ __, 20_, I filed and posted this Notice of Foreclosure Sale in accordance with the 
requirements of DALLAS County, Texas and Texas Property Code sections 51.002(b)(l) and 51.002(b)(2). 



NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE SALE 

Deed of Trust Date: Grantor(s)/MortJ!anorC,)~ 
3/2:5/ZOll COREY D. GRANT AND WIFE, SHALONDA RICHARDSON 
Original.Beneficiary/Mortgagee: Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee: 
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. Wells Fargo Banlc, N.A. 
("MERS") SOLELY AS A NOMINEE FOR NTFN, INC., ITS 
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS 
Recorded in: Property County: 
Volume:N/A DALLAS 
Page: NIA 
Instrument No: 201100079008 
Mortgage Servicer: Mortgage Servicer's Address: 
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. is representing the Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee 1 Ho~e Campus, MAC 2301-04C, 
under a servicin,g a1rreement with the Current Beneficiarv/Morti:ral!ee. West Des Moines, IA 50328 
Date of Sale: 7/1/2025 Earliest Time Sale Will Be!!in: 10am 
Place of Sale of Property: NORIB SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET ORAS 
DESIGNATED BY THE COUNIT COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE COMMISSIONER1S COURT, 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE. 

Legal Description: LOT 7, IN BLOCK A, OF GATEWAY ESTATES, PHASE I, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS, DALLAS COUNTY, 
TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 2003113, PAGE 107, PLAT RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. 

In accordance with TEx. PROP. CODE §51.0076·and the Deed of Trust rerereoced above, the undersigned as attorney fur Mortgagee or Mortgage Servicer does hereby 
remove the original Trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their stead, Shelley Ortolimi, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol 
Dunmon, or Payton Hreha, Cole Patton, Myra Homayoun, Thuy Frazier, McCarthy & Holthus, LLP, as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and 
duties set aside to the said original Trustee under there said Deed of Trust; and, further, does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct 
and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein 

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time 
stated above or within three (3) hours after that time. 

The Property will be sold "AS IS," without any express or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and at the purchaser's own risk, pursuant to the tenns of 
TEx. PROP. CODE §51.002 and §51.009. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property. 

Substitute Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the public auction. Any such further conditions shall be announced before 
bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Substitute Trustee. 

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY 
INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN Tms NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING TIDS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT 
OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER. 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO TEX. PROP. CODE§ 51.002(1): ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE 
UNITED STATES. IF YOU OR YOUR SPOUSE ARE SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A 
MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF 
THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE 
SENDER OF TIDS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY. 

Dated: 6/3/2025 

Thuy Frazier, Attorney 
McCarthy & Holthus, LLP 
1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060 
Plano, TX 75075 
Attorneys for Wells Fargo Banlc, N.A. 

MB File Number: TX-25-107928-POS 
Loan Type: VA 

Dated: 

c/o Tejas Trustee 
1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060 
Plano, TX 75075 

s- Nnr sznz 


